
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

In re: : Chapter 11 

Wordsworth Academy, Case No. 17—14463 (AMC) 

Debtor. (Joint Administration Requested) 

In re: Chapter 11 

Wordsworth CUA 5, LLC, Case No. 17— 14466 (AMC) 

Debtor. (Joint Administration Requested) 

In re: Chapter 1 1 

Wordsworth CUA 10, LLC, Case No. 17- 14467 (AMC) 

Debtor.‘ (Joint Administration Requested) 

INTERIM ORDER AUTHORIZING DEBTOR’S LIMITED USE OF CASH 
COLLATERAL AND GRANTING RELATED RELIEF 

Upon the Motion (the “‘Motion”), dated June 30, 2017, of Wordsworth Academy 

(“Wordsworth”), Wordsworth CUA 5, LLC (“CUA 5”) and Wordsworth CUA 10, LLC (“CUA 

_1_Q” and together with CUA 5 and Wordsworth, the “Debtors”) for (1) entry of interim order 

authorizing the Debtors to use cash collateral on an interim and limited basis; (2) granting 

adequate protection pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 361, 362, and 363 of the Bankruptcy Code, and (3) 

scheduling a final hearing and approving notice with respect thereto; and the Court having 

considered the Motion and the exhibits attached thereto; and finding due and proper notice of the 

Motion having been given; and a hearing to consider approval of the Motion on an interim basis 

having been held and concluded on July 6, 2017; and upon the papers filed with the Court and 

1 The Debtors in these Chapter 1] Cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, are: Wordsworth 
Academy (9031); Wordsworth CUA 5, LLC (0983); and Wordsworth CUA 10, LLC (5980). Wordsworth Academy has an address at 3300 
Henry Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19129. 

USuACTNE—135110456.5-JPKNOX 07/05/2017 600 PM

Case 17-14463-amc    Doc 64    Filed 07/06/17    Entered 07/06/17 14:05:37    Desc Main
 Document      Page 1 of 15



the proceedings held before the Court; and, after due deliberation and good and sufficient cause 

appearing therefor, 

THE COURT HEREBY FINDS AND CONCLUDES: 

A. Chapter 11 Filed. Each of the Debtors filed a voluntary petition for relief under 

Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code on June 30, 2017 (the “Petition Date”) and is presently 

operating as a debtor-in—possession in accordance with sections 1107 and 1108 of the Bankruptcy 

Code. The Debtors have requested joint administration of the above—captioned bankruptcy cases, 

which motion is pending before the Court. 

B. Jurisdiction and Venue. The Court has jurisdiction over this Motion pursuant to 

28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 1334. Venue is proper in this Court pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 

1409. This matter is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(M). The statutory 

predicates for the relief requested herein are sections 105, 361, 362, and 363 of the Bankruptcy 

Code and Rule 4001 (d) of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”). 

C. Notice and Hearing. Notice of the Motion pursuant to Federal Rule of 

Bankruptcy Procedure 9006(0) for the preliminary hearing on the Debtor’s use of cash collateral 

has been served in accordance with Section 102(1) of the Bankruptcy Code and Federal Rule of 

Bankruptcy Procedure 4001(b), or if by consent, under Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 

4001(d) which notice is appropriate in the particular circumstances and is sufficient for all 

purposes under the Bankruptcy Code and the applicable Bankruptcy Rules in respect to the relief 

requested. 

D. Pre-Petition Debt. Each of the Debtors admits, stipulates, acknowledges and 

agrees that: 

1. Pursuant to a Credit Agreement dated April 8, 2015 (“Credit Agreement”), 

M&T made loans to the Debtors, including a $4,000,000 line of credit, which subsequently 

_13_

Case 17-14463-amc    Doc 64    Filed 07/06/17    Entered 07/06/17 14:05:37    Desc Main
 Document      Page 2 of 15



increased to $5,000,000 (“Line of Credit”) and a $6,000,000 term loan (“Term Loan” and 

together with the Line of Credit the “Law? To evidence the Debtors’ obligations under the 

Credit Agreement, the Debtors each executed and delivered to M&T, among other things, two 

promissory notes dated April 8, 2015 — a Daily Adjusting LIBOR Revolving Line Note in the 

maximum original principal amount of $4,000,000 (as supplemented by a certain Addendum to 

Line of Credit Note dated April 8, 2015, the “Original LOC Note”), as amended from time to 

time, including by that certain Third Amended and Restated Daily Adjusting Libor Revolving 

Line Note dated September 7, 2016 in the maximum principal amount of $5,000,000 (the “L@_ 

Egg”) and a Term Note in the original principal amount of $6,000,000 (as supplemented by a 

LIBOR Rate Rider dated April 8, 2015, the “Term Note”). 

2. Pursuant to a certain Mortgage dated April 8, 2015, in the original 

principal amount of $10,000,000 (the “Mortgage”), to secure all of Wordsworth’s present and 

future indebtedness due and owing to M&T, Wordsworth granted M&T liens on and security 

interests in, the real property commonly known as (i) 100 Camp Hill Road, partly in Springfield 

Township and partly in Upper Dublin Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania (being 

known as Parcel Numbers 52-00—14044~OO7 and 54-00—03541—00-5); and (ii) Wanner Way, 

Upper Dublin Township, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania (being known as Parcel Number 

54-00-03552-00-3), together with all buildings, structures, improvements, fixtures, equipment, 

easements, rights appurtenances, leases, rents contract rights erected, situate or installed upon, or 

used in the operation or maintenance thereof, and the proceeds thereof (collectively, as more 

particularly described in the Mortgage, the “Real Pronertv Collateral”). The Mortgage was 

recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds for Montgomery County Pennsylvania on April 

10, 2015, as Instrument Number: 2015024142, in Mortgage Book 13926, at pages 02908—02926. 

3. Pursuant to a General Security Agreement dated April 8, 2015 (the “Loan Security 

Agreement”), to secure all of the Debtors’ present and future indebtedness due and owing to 

M&T, the Debtors granted to M&T liens on and security interests in, among other things, all of

Case 17-14463-amc    Doc 64    Filed 07/06/17    Entered 07/06/17 14:05:37    Desc Main
 Document      Page 3 of 15



the Debtors’ personal property and fixtures, including, without limitation, all accounts, chattel 

paper, deposit accounts, documents, goods and equipment, and all proceeds and products thereof 

(collectively, as more particularly described in the Security Agreement, the “ ersonal Propefiy 

Collateral” and together with the Real Property Collateral, the “Collateral”). M&T’s security 

interest in the Debtors’ Personal Property Collateral is perfected by Virtue of M&T filing a UCC 

Financing Statements in the Office of the Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, on 

April 14, 2015, as file numbers 2015041502741 (naming Wordsworth as “‘Debtor”) and 

2015041502791 (CUA 5 and CUA 10 as “‘Debt01‘s”), and by virtue of the Debtors’ deposit 

accounts and the cash contained therein being located at M&T. 

4. In addition to the Loans, pursuant to a certain Agreement for Visa® Charge Cards 

and Card Products dated May 28, 2015 by and among M&T and Wordsworth as supplemented 

by that certain Commercial Card Restriction Addendum to Visa Charge Card Agreement 

(collectively, the “Purchase Card Agreement”), M&T made available to Wordsworth a purchase 

card facility in the maximum amount of $50,000 (the “Purchase Card Facility” and together with 

the Loans, the “Preuetition Credit Facilities”). Pursuant to a General Security Agreement dated 

May 28, 2015 by Wordsworth in favor of M&T (the “Purchase Card SecuritV Agreement”), the 

Purchase Card Facility is secured by the Personal Property Collateral. Pursuant to the Mortgage 

the Purchase Card Facility also is secured by the Real Property Collateral. 

5. M&T asserts that, prior to the Petition Date, the Debtors were, and remain, in 

default of their obligations under the various documents evidencing the Pres—Petition Credit 

Facilities, including the Credit Agreement, LOC Note, Term Note, Purchase Card Agreement, 

Loan Security Agreement, Mortgage, Purchase Card Security Agreement (collectively, with all 

othar documents executed in connection with the Loans and Purchase Card Facility, the 

“Prepetition Credit Facilitv Documents”), as a result of, among other things, certain 

representations and warranties in the Prepetition Credit Facility Documents no longer being true 

and correct, and as a result of material adverse changes in the Debtors’ financial condition. 

-13-

Case 17-14463-amc    Doc 64    Filed 07/06/17    Entered 07/06/17 14:05:37    Desc Main
 Document      Page 4 of 15



6. As of the Petition Date, M&T asserts that the total amount due and owing to 

M&T by the Debtors under the Prepetition Credit Facilities is $4,798,436.39 (the “Prepetition 

Claim Amount”), which amount is itemized as follows: 

Loan Term Loan Line of Credit Purchase Card Totals 
Facility 

Principal $4,700,000.00 $0.00 $2,934.97 $4,702,934.97 

Interest $18,220.66 $0.00 $0.00 $18,220.66 

Subtotal $4,718,220.66 $0.00 $0.00 $4,721,155.63 

Attorneys’ Fees See Totals. See Totals. See Totals. $73,180.76 
and Costs 
(estimated as of 
June 30, 2017) 

See Totals. See Totals. See Totals. $4,100.00 
Appraisal Fee 

In addition to the Prepetition Claim Amount, the Debtors are obligated to pay additional interest, 

fees, and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys’ fees and expenses, incurred in 

connection with the enforcement and collection of the Prepetition Credit Facilities, which 

accrued before or may accrue after the Petition Date (together with the Prepetition Claim 

Amount, the “Indebtedness”). 

7. M&T asserts that the Indebtedness is secured by valid, perfected, first priority 

liens and security interests (collectively, the “m? in the Collateral, including any cash or cash 

proceeds of the Collateral. The value of the Collateral is presently in excess of the Indebtedness 

and M&T is oversecured based on current market values. M&T asserts that the Indebtedness is 

not subject to defense, offset or counterclaim of any kind or nature and the Indebtedness is and 

shall constitute an allowed, secured claim under Sections 506(a) and 502 of the Bankruptcy 

Code. The acknowledgments and agreements in this Section D(7) shall be binding upon the 

Debtors, but shall not bind any Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors or any other 

-13-

Case 17-14463-amc    Doc 64    Filed 07/06/17    Entered 07/06/17 14:05:37    Desc Main
 Document      Page 5 of 15



statutorily appointed committee or successor—in—interest t0 the Debtors, who shall have until a 

date to be established in a final order authorizing use of cash collateral (the “Contest Deadline”) 

to contest the amount of M&T’s claim, and the extent, validity, perfection of the liens or security 

interests of M&T in the Collateral. 

E. Cash Collateral. For purposes of this Interim Order, the following assets constitute 

“Cash Collateral” of M&T within the meaning of section 363(a) of the Bankruptcy Code: (a) all 

cash of the Debtors as of the Petition Date and (b) proceeds, products, offspring, rents, or profits 

of property and the fees, charges, accounts or other payments for the use or occupancy of rooms 

and other public facilities in hotels, motels, or other lodging properties subject to a security 

interest as provided in Section 552(b) and as the term “proceeds” is described in UCC Sections 

9-102 and 9—315. 

F. Consent. M&T consents to the Debtors” proposed use of Cash Collateral solely on the 

terms and conditions set forth in this Interim Order and solely to be used in accordance with the 

Budget (as hereinafier defined) and the terms and conditions set forth in this Interim Order. The 

adequate protection provided herein and other benefits and privileges contained herein are 

consistent with and authorized by the Bankruptcy Code and are necessary in order to obtain such 

consent. The Debtors and M&T believe that it is in the best interests of the Debtors, their estates, 

and their creditors that the Debtors be allowed to use Cash Collateral during their bankruptcy 

cases, subject to the terms of this Interim Order and the Budget. 

G. Good Faith. Based on the record before the Court, the terms of the use of Cash 

Collateral and adequate protection as provided in this Interim Order have been negotiated at 

arms” length and in good faith. 

H. Need to Use Cash Collateral. The Debtors have an immediate and critical need to use 

Cash Collateral in order to fund allowed expenses during their bankruptcy cases. The Debtors 

do not have sufficient unencumbered cash or other assets with which to continue to operate its 

-13-

Case 17-14463-amc    Doc 64    Filed 07/06/17    Entered 07/06/17 14:05:37    Desc Main
 Document      Page 6 of 15



business in the bankruptcy cases. The Debtors’ use of cash collateral t0 the extent and on the 

terms and conditions set forth herein is necessary to avoid immediate and irreparable harm to the 

estate pending a final hearing. The amount of cash collateral authorized to be used pending a 

final hearing or entry of a final order is not to exceed the amounts reflected in the Debtors” 

budget, annexed hereto as Exhibit “A” (the “Mg”; for the time period from July 1, 2017 

through September 30, 2017 (the “Budget Perio ”). 

1. Relief Essential. Based on the record before the Court, good, adequate, and sufficient 

cause has been shown to justify the immediate grant of the relief requested in the Motion to avoid 

irreparable harm to the Debtors’ estates. The terms of the Debtors’ use of Cash Collateral, as 

more fully set forth herein, are (i) fair and reasonable under the circumstances, (ii) reflect the 

Debtors’ exercise of prudent business judgment consistent with their fiduciary duties, (iii) 

constitute reasonably equivalent value and fair consideration for M&T’s consent thereto, and (iv) 

are essential and appropriate for the continued operation and management of the Debtors’ 

business and the preservation of their assets and properties. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Use of Cash Collateral. 801e in accordance with the Budget and subject to 

compliance with the further terms and provisions of this Interim Order, M&T consents and the 

Debtors are authorized to use cash collateral to meet the ordinary cash needs of the Debtors (and 

for such other purposes as may be approved in writing by M&T) for the payment of actual 

expenses of the Debtors necessary to (a) maintain and preserve the Debtors’ assets, and (b) 

continue operation of its business, including approved payroll and payroll taxes, and insurance 

expenses as reflected in the Budget. 

2. Adequate Protection. M&T is entitled, under sections 361, 363(0), and 363(6) of 

the Bankruptcy Code, to adequate protection of its interests in the Collateral, including to the 

extent applicable Cash Collateral, and to adequate protection on account of the imposition of the 

-13-

Case 17-14463-amc    Doc 64    Filed 07/06/17    Entered 07/06/17 14:05:37    Desc Main
 Document      Page 7 of 15



automatic stay, equal to the amount of M&T’s Cash Collateral used by the Debtors and the 

aggregate diminution in the value of M&T’s interests in the Collateral (the “M&T Adequate 

Protection Obligations”). The Debtors shall be jointly and severally liable for the M&T 

Adequate Protection Obligations. As adequate protection for the interest of M&T in the 

Collateral (including Cash Collateral) on account of the Debtors’ use of M&T’s Cash Collateral 

or disposition or other depreciation of the Collateral, and on account of the imposition of the 

automatic stay, M&T is hereby provided with the following forms of adequate protection, which 

constitute part of the M&T Adequate Protection Obligations: 

a. Adequate Protection Pavments. As adequate protection, the Debtors are 

authorized and directed to pay to M&T: 

i. ongoing payments in cash on a current basis, no less than monthly, 

and including any amounts incurred prior to the Petition Date, equal to the amount of accrued 

and unpaid interest on the Term Loan (at the non-default rate of interest specified in the Term 

Note), the first of such payments shall be made within two (2) business days following entry of 

this Interim Order and all subsequent payments shall be made on or before the first business day 

of each month; and 

ii. a one-time payment in the amount of $2,934.97, to repay in full the 

amounts due and owing to M&T in connection with the Purchase Card Facility, which payment 

shall be made within two (2) business days following entry of this Interim Order. 

b. Replacement Liens and Sunernrioritv Claim under 8 507(b). M&T is 

hereby granted (i) valid, enforceable, non-avoidable, and fully perfected, first priority 

postpetition security interests and liens (effective and perfected upon the date of entry of this 

Interim Order and Without the necessity of execution by the Debtors of mortgages, security 

agreements, pledge agreements, financing statements, or other agreements or instmments) (the 

“Adequate Protection Liens”) in and upon all property of the Debtors, now existing or hereafter 

-13-

Case 17-14463-amc    Doc 64    Filed 07/06/17    Entered 07/06/17 14:05:37    Desc Main
 Document      Page 8 of 15



acquired, including, without limitation, all accounts, accounts receivable, inventory, goods, 

contract rights, instruments, documents, chattel paper, patents, trademarks, copyrights and 

licenses therefor, intellectual property, general intangibles, payment intangibles, letters of credit, 

Ietter—of—credit rights, supporting obligations, machinery and equipment, vehicles, real property 

(including all facilities), fixtures, leases, money, investment property, deposit accounts, securities 

accounts, books and records, all commercial tOl‘t claims and other causes of action, all Cash 

Collateral, and all cash and non—cash proceeds, rents, products, substitutions, accessions, and 

profits Of all of the foregoing , (collectively, the “Adequate Protection Collateral”), to the extent 

of any diminution in the value of the M&T’s interests in Collateral (including Cash Collateral) 

resulting from the Debtors’ use of Cash Collateral hereunder or the disposition or other 

depreciation of the Collateral, and on account of the imposition of the automatic stay. The 

Adequate Protection Liens (A) shall not be subject to sections 506, 510, 542, 549, 550, or 551 of 

the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise or the “equities of the case” exception of section 552 of the 

Bankruptcy Code (in the case of section 506(c) of the Bankruptcy Code and the “equities of the 

case” exception of section 552 of the Bankruptcy Code, subject to entry of a final order), (B) 

shall be senior in priority and right of payment to any lien that is avoided and preserved for the 

benefit of the Debtors and their estates under section 551 of the Bankruptcy Code or otherwise, 

and (C) shall be valid and enforceable against any trustee or any other estate representative 

appointed or elected in the Debtors’ bankruptcy cases, or in any other proceedings related to any 

of the foregoing (each, a “Successor Case”), and/0r upon the dismissal of the Debtors’ 

bankruptcy cases. The parties reserve and preserve all rights under section 507(1)) of the 

Bankruptcy Code. Nothing in this Order, including but not limited to the Adequate Protection 

Liens given to M&T herein, shall prejudice, impair or impact any bankruptcy or non—bankruptcy 

rights, claims, or priorities of M&T, the Debtors or Learn and Play t/a Play and Learn with 

respect to that certain lease Agreement dated July 7, 2003 by and between Play and Learn and the 

Debtor. 

-13-

Case 17-14463-amc    Doc 64    Filed 07/06/17    Entered 07/06/17 14:05:37    Desc Main
 Document      Page 9 of 15



c. M&T’s Rights of Inspection and Audit and Provision of Financial and 
Other Information. 
i. Inspection. Upon reasonable notice by the M&T, Debtors shall 

permit M&T and any of its agents reasonable and free access to the Debtors’ records and place of 

business during normal business hours to verify the existence, condition and location of 

Collateral in which M&T holds a security interest and to audit Debtors’ cash receipts and 

disbursements. At any reasonable time, Debtors shall permit M&T and any of its agents access 

to inspect the Collateral. 

ii. Reporting. On or before 5:00 pm. each Tuesday during the 

Budget Period, the Debtors shall provide to M&T a summary of receipts and disbursements for 

the immediately prior week, and an updated 13—week cash flow projection reflecting the 

projected cash flow for the upcoming 13~week time period, which reports shall be in form and 

substance satisfactory to M&T. In addition, the Debtors shall provide M&T with all reports and 

information provided to any DIP lender (or prospective DIP lender) as and when so provided to 

such DIP lender. 

d. US Trustee Carve-Out. The liens granted to the Secured Creditor under 

this Order are subject to payments due to the United States Trustee under 28 U.S.C. § 1930(a)(6). 

6. Further Adequate Protection. Nothing in this Interim Order waives any 

rights of M&T to request at any time that the Court provide additional or further protection of its 

interests in the Collateral (including Cash Collateral) or seeking further or additional adequate 

protection and the ability of the Debtors or any other party in interest to oppose any such relief. 

3. Interlocutorv Order and N0 Modification of Creditor’s Adequate Protection. 

This is an interlocutory order. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed or construed to (a) limit 

M&T to the relief granted herein; (b) bar M&T from seeking other and further relief (including 

Without limitation relief from the terms of this Interim Order) for cause shown on appropriate 

notice to the Debtors and other parties-in~interest entitled to notice of same; or (0) require M&T 

-13-

Case 17-14463-amc    Doc 64    Filed 07/06/17    Entered 07/06/17 14:05:37    Desc Main
 Document      Page 10 of 15



to make any further loans or advances to the Debtor. The Order may be modified for cause 

shown by the Debtors, M&T or any other party~in~interest on due notice. No such modification, 

however, shall deprive M&T of its interests in Debtor’s Collateral, whether granted before or 

after the Petition Date. 

4. M. Should the Debtors fail to perform or comply with any of the provisions 

contained in this Interim Order, the Debtors shall be considered in default of the Order. In the 

event that one or more of the Debtors defaults or violates this Order, M&T is entitled to request a 

hearing within five (5) business days (or if immediate and irreparable injury, loss or damage may 

occur, an emergency hearing Within 48 hours). 

5. Expiration/Termination. The Debtors’ right to use Cash Collateral under this 

Order shall expire on the earlier of (a) the entry of a subsequent interim order, (b) the entry of the 

Final Order, or (c) entry of an Order by this court otherwise terminating the Debtors’ right to use 

Cash Collateral. 

6. Survival. The obligations of the Debtors in respect of the Adequate Protection 

Obligations, and the claims and liens granted to or for the benefit of M&T pursuant to this 

Interim Order shall not be discharged by the entry of an order (i) confirming a chapter 11 plan in 

any of the Debtors” bankruptcy cases (and, pursuant to section 1141(d)(4) of the Bankruptcy 

Code, the Debtors hereby waive such discharge, (ii) converting any of the Debtors’ bankruptcy 

cases to a case under chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code, (iii) to the extent authorized by 

applicable law, dismissing any of the Debtors’ bankruptcy cases, (iv) withdrawing of the 

reference of any of the Debtors’ bankruptcy cases from this Court, or (V) providing for abstention 

from handling or retaining of jurisdiction of either of any of the Debtors’ bankruptcy cases in this 

Court. 

-13..

Case 17-14463-amc    Doc 64    Filed 07/06/17    Entered 07/06/17 14:05:37    Desc Main
 Document      Page 11 of 15



6. Effectiveness. This Interim Order shall constitute findings of fact and 

conclusions of law pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 7052 and shall take effect and be fully 

enforceable nunc pro tune to the Petition Date immediately upon entry of this Interim Order. 

Notwithstanding any Bankruptcy Rule or other applicable law, there shall be no stay of execution 

or effectiveness of this Interim Order. The rights of all parties in intcrest to object to the terms of 

any final order concerning use of Cash Collateral are expressly reserved. 

FINAL HEARING ORDER 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, AND NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 

That any creditor or other interested party having any objection to Debtor’s use of cash 

collateral beyond the time period set forth in this Interim Order may, but is not required to, file 

with the Clerk of this Court and serve upon counsel for the Debtor on or befora the 

wéiJ§il day of TUL‘V‘ . 2017, a written objection and shall appear 

to advocate said objection at a further interim hearing to be held at[_L:QO “(733.111. on the 

Rabi/Kw day of (MJ , 2017 in Courtroom i/of the 

United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, Philadelphia, 

Pennsylvania. 

NOTICE ORDER 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Debtors serve a copy of this Order and Notice by 

first Class mail Within one (1) business day from the date hereof, on the following: (1) the United 

States Trustee, (2) counsel for M&T and (3) any other interested party. Debtor shall immediately 

file with the Clerk of this Court a Certificate of Service of said mailing. 

-13-

Case 17-14463-amc    Doc 64    Filed 07/06/17    Entered 07/06/17 14:05:37    Desc Main
 Document      Page 12 of 15



HonW M. VIC 

Dated: United States Ba Ltcy Judge 

SO STIPULATED AND AGREED: 

DILWORTH PAXSON LLP REED SMITH LLP 

Byzcw By: \jé fiMW 
Lawrence G. McMichael Peter S. Clark, 11 

Peter C. Hughes Jennifer P. Knox 
Anne M. Aaronson Three Logan Square, Suite 3100 
1500 Market Street, Suite 350013 1717 Arch Street 

Philadelphia, PA 19102 Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Telephone: (215) 575—7100 Telephone: (215) 851-8100 
Facsimile: (215) 575—7200 Facsimile: (215) 851—1420 

Email: pclark@reedsmith.com 
jknox@reedsmith.com 

Proposed Counsel for the Debtors and Debtors Counsel f0" M&T Bank 

in Possession 

Dated: July Si, 2017 Dated: July Q, 2017 

.13~

Case 17-14463-amc    Doc 64    Filed 07/06/17    Entered 07/06/17 14:05:37    Desc Main
 Document      Page 13 of 15



EXHIBIT A 

(BUDGET)

Case 17-14463-amc    Doc 64    Filed 07/06/17    Entered 07/06/17 14:05:37    Desc Main
 Document      Page 14 of 15



Warfliwonh Audlmv 
C-sh How Fons-s! 8. Actual: 

R ha PR Pa F R F a PA PR 

13;“ Actual mu: mean roman For-em Emmi Km! uncut Forum Emit Puma" roman Forean Form“ roman For-cm 
W/E w/z W/E WIE W: w]: M: w: wt: w}: w]: wli w]: w]: w]: wle wl: 

mains “(19111 06mm “(£17 "l“l" sump? wlxsln ”(22/11 wlzslu wiglu «(1207 yup? M’s/‘7 yup? Mimi” oslxsp? 09‘n 0913a!“ : 

can / omen was 235,755 68,868 231,715 50,000 275300 50,000 300,000 50,000 1154000 some 200,000 Sumo 273000 sumo 300,000 50,000 275,000 

m DOE A ~ . 643,130 - ‘ - 557,922 - - - $57,912 657,922 

pus A Reluhl a. CUA Plvmems 17.979 55,775 315 455 30,000 30.000 100,000 30,000 304100 30.000 mom now 30,000 memo sumo 30.000 mama 30,000 

OHS ~ (UA V 4,085‘753 v 413,361 , - - momma , - 1,500‘000 V A « « 

so cl Phuzdewm‘a 294.390 319,430 13m!) 159,740 152.350 258,325 

mm Ml“ smack Dumas 16,238 34.383 60,530 10mm 70,000 70 we 70.000 sumo 70.000 70,000 70,000 moon new 79,600 70900 90,000 70,000 

Acme Puma: Masada! 

[mm Debt Pinceeds , , « » » - 1900 000 , - « > , 

W5: venom: 113.532 33.725 1.000 41,000 10,000 some mow mom :0 can so 000 10,000 10,000 10,000 30,000 1mm m we moon 

1am new": 435 5:4 4 279 say 635 150 x m 520 191 363 559 no 1 923 we :37 922 4 315 can 409 no so: 550 43a «25 z 612 522 130 cm no 000 250 000 1 042 922 

ovum": miburumnntx sum/10 6/! 343/24 5/254/8 
Pavmu nmamm » (997.12“ {850,000} (950mm (935.85“ » 1935,5543 (Hausa) - {SMASH « (926mm 
403m Pavmem unsn » mom} « (24,006» 414mm [14,0005 lxd mm “4.000: 114mm 
am: Card; 2mm 119,523y V , , , 4 . » » _ 7 . . . 

Dem: cams no Bank) mus} » , 12,500» (25001 (2,500) 0.500) (mom (25001 $1.500} (2,500) (2500; 12.500) (2.500} (1s (2.500) 12.500. 

fSA 173nm: (2,000} (6014} ~ (4 “00! [1,000] ILDOOI (2.000} (5000! (1.000} «Loom [1.000) [10.000‘ (2,000} (1.000) (2,0001 (1.000} [1000} 
Emma: Expenses 127334) [25 2951 (ma-tax [40 0001 (10mm name! Home) 120,000, (20.000) (204000} Imoom lmoool {zoom} (mom) (20,0001 Imam) £20000] 
Feuv Cash (5.954} (8,475) - [10 000’: 15.000! (5.000, [5,000\ 45.01%! (5000} (i000) 15,000} [5,000) 15,000! (5.000) (5.001» IS‘DOO) (5.000] 
Fusler Cam 138.3213 135355) (34,750) [72000) ‘ [36,0007 [35.000] (36,001“ (36,000) (35,000) 135,000! (35,000! [36.3001 (36,000} (36,000) {36.000} ”6,000! 
CUA Suhcmmumu {7.671) (535,141) 11,433,175) ~ A [750.0001 (1900,0001 (750mm lx/ooovom} (500.000) [500mm (500.900) [500mm (500.000) ($00,000! (500mm , 

Benelux 1111.220) lawns) 1152.127) I 30000) « - (10.0001 4294,5011) , v Home! [2944500] « ‘ (moot)! ' (296,500) 
Imulance (am-167] [s2221 (17,556} mama! {235,000} (zzs‘oom 
Omnllnz (73.2951 [113134) (35.26:) {100,000} Imam) [106.com (100)o (150.com ”comm 1190.000) (100,000) I memo) (100,000) (100,000) mama) Imam) (100,000) 
Aum Faltia| mmélal Emensn 

, (23mm; (105500} (106.600) 
Slnlhnz mam (43,922) (45,197} {50,000} (50.000) «Balcony «50,0001 [50mm (50.000) «50mm (some; [50,0003 (some) (50,000) 450.000) {50,000} ($0,000) 
mimic; [10,5621 [Assam (572) 45,000} 115mm (47,000) {5,000} (spam «5,0003 (15mm [47,0001 [5000) (5mm (15mm Mum) [5.000) (awn) 
Pluksxional (3,173) [54550) (5,510; (1325) (2.5m (1,325‘ [743251 (2325) “JWJWWME 
You! °E"'“"I Duhummenu 1504.533 Loasan 2.352523 mums 454.925 means ‘25q 2,257,173 mans ”65.519 LDZIJIS 1.96 1.179 543,425 “59,279 Luzaus 1554.279 531,325 

Nu Opevanng (am now (557,550) 3,230,332 (LIZ-4,374) (51.305) 353.433 (mamas) fi71.175 (1.419.257) 10414575 (1.255333) (421975) (1522354) l,769.491 (MEWS) mum (1,404‘779) 511,597 

unmopmung m1 flexlmnuflnx mm numeral: 
tarmlwnlm; - ~ - ~ “5.000) , V - (19,000) - , » (19,000) 
LDC maven/Hank Fees {2,411} ‘ > ‘ - (1500‘ V < (2,500) ‘ > . ‘ H.500) ‘ , 

New 1mm Dd)! Inmm (44375) (94150) 
New |oc mum: (2,0559 [357) 
New flank Fees ”00,0001 I 100.000) (mm 
Pmtesmna: Fees ‘ mnuuuving (17.500) (145,000) (so 0001 (135,000) V (5000) V (5,0009 , (165,000) ~ (290.000) 
PMMC Manairmenlke , mum mum 
mum recs 

tam Nan-OEIHM‘ A Cruz 11 BM: (19,9i (usmo) some! {25,000} (19,000 (1,500 - . zs,A:3 101500 - 352,127) PM“! ~ 2.500 ~ (407,127 

vmaluunmxemmu “324,444; (1,194,217) (2332523 (”14,5251 (453,925) [1,217,325) (135m (2,257,179) uaea‘assy (2.776179) ums‘nsy (1,3413%) (sums) (usnms) ummzs) “£53,279: (933,452) 

Wald: N21 Cash Now ”7,560 3M5 332 1,304.31: 256,395 344.43. 1,541,345 671,115 1,419)?! 3.015342 1,366,439 R5375 1.99““ 1,733,357 M71279 mazs {M279 ”4,470 

w E Bahnu 5mm 4 ossaaz usmzo “94,715 1.535453 191.30: 562,453 556.773 2.159 369 1,052,930 555,955 1337,s snug: 977.945 1.594.273 muss: 2.1944082 

mus cams 
xzvsmmc “mm mm EASY 

ACSAASSOC. as mMMumw 59w 
xx BENEFIY‘: 

(277,500) (177.com (277,000) 

«mom (x7500) “1500) 

» mum 
» m m! , 

mun) (13,509) 653,716) (mum) 

DAVID (mums 
bomm ammo 
GUILER ummcu 
muvonm mum" up 

«5mm (15,000) (5,000) 
«45,090? «50,000+ (100,000) l75mc) 

ammo) (50pm (mow (150.com (150,000) 

Autumn Rueivezbk 

Uedxble Maw mums; 332,353 257,603 ”0,059 245,323 305,932 355,032 352,781 415,305 sszksm 180458 153,357 150,433 305,239 34x53; Aumm 425,053 392,952 
Other New mums: «Jams? 33,345 413,353 16,121 713.30: “us we 16,!21 713.31): 15,000 1500.000 1171-50 713,301 15/000 LSDQDOO mm 554142 
You! New mm: 54394455 290.54! 513 422 2541949 mums ulwlz 352,7:1 435,52: 1.065.552 195,s “534351 26ml: 1,0",540 355,513 1.932.919 M1,!" 459.12: 

4mm. Auwnmemx [mm [4.255) {5,359} (77,193) {1,227} (3,972) «2,1152; [19.272) [124595) [1.175) (1,661) ”H.532! (Luau) (1.313) (2.245) (um) 139,811} 
on»: Adulslmtnu 
You! AA «xv-mm (1.41: [4.286 [5.359] (774293) (L227) (3491:) um mum H.695 L175 “652} (10,332) (1.0" (2.373) 52.14:! (p2) 39.53:) 

Youlhymem 353.002 $25015: $34450 “sumo 793,363 55““ 118.000 532.921 1.3mm 39mm 591,550 433,525 2,607,922 155.009 405,009 245.000 ”131.922 WWW 
Angular.“ ”“343 «555,311 mugged 3,933,395 4,155,249 mung 1,910,109 7,502,941 “runs 3,576,311: 5,030,103 4,553.52: 3.253155 3.151314 4,545,015 5,141,133 4,514,505 WWW 
NM 0! (mm Numb“!!! 

Acmumxfleuivahk~61ms mums 4,955,347 4.359160 Mamas 4,166,245 73131379 7,920,203 7,503,541 M77J05 3.976.343 5,030,203 445346” 3,253,165 “5237‘ may)“ 5143335 451-5505 
my ‘nclvmbles (1.217.036) [573,927] [654,939 535,690) (566(610] [1,036,351 (mamas) saunas) (5404753 (634.1051 (empafl (443,790) (469,513) (671,934 559.4“) {515,333} 
Accnum; kctewzbk ~ Net 7,731,5a7 4,131‘420 4,124,321 3,403‘206 3.5% 639 6,901,527 6,333,050 Mamas $509,015 3,435,554 4,345,095 4,193,535 2.311374 2552,5551 4,275,111 “4357) 3.909.171 
Advanct me ~ sou aw. 50% BM 80% 80% 30% Box 30% um 30% 50% 80% am 30% 30% 80% 80M 
Availabimy masses Lamas 3.5794457 2,122,565 “19,7“ 5.52mzz “mm s 155,721 2,517,215 2.74: as: 3,415,"; 3 asuu 2155.500 1,336.2" 3.120.019 3,554,937 3,1173%: 

Una at credit 

09¢a Bataan - ‘ . ‘ ‘ « - - , » « » 1,237,525 v ~ 1,594.27: 2,998,552 
Adv/an“; 1,314,444 ”94,217 2,935,523 1,414,515 453,925 2,217,325 14151175 1,157,179 Lamas! 1,775,175 1,013,315 2,343,306 374,065 1.351275 ”$16,325 “354379 935.451 
Reuavmznu 435.554 {2794549 635,150 1.155).; 20 798,363 569.430 LEZS‘ODO 337,921 “BS4000 Ammo 502,350 435,315 24512911 130.000 410.000 150.000 maul: 
Augusxmem: (887,360) 34085332 (2,304,174) (256,305) 344,133 Hymns, 571,175 (”19.19) 3,016,142 (1,366,439) [415,975] 665.955 501.331 {1,479,279} 977.5% , - 

[ndmz 8mm: , « » ‘ « - A » » « - 1,237,516 » , ”94,273 1,998,552 1,394,037 

Excess/(02mm Avauabihw 641455.509 3,425.56 3 315,157 “21,565 2,375,111 5,52x,222 SAM“: 5 156,124 1,557,215 1,745,“: 3,475,576 2.117.302 2355,5420 2 356 In lsms 556,3” 233,255 

VmIeulanal rm - mnwln: 
Wacklv Ewen“: 
omzxm emu Esqumc 7.5m , , 5,000 , 5,000 - , V - V , 
DONUN «0cm: 5,000 5,000 5.000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 ‘ spot: » 5,000 
5mm Hmwcu 22,500 22,500 22.500 21.500 15,000 20,000 20900 15,000 15900 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15km 15.000 15,000 ”.000 
mawonm Mw u: 50,000 50,000 50,000 50 we Ao‘ooa 40,000 40,000 $0,000 mooo 30,000 30,000 15 Doc 25‘000 25.000 25.000 70.000 10.000 
mam Commute Plohxslunlh A , , » 15,000 15,000 15,000 15.000 15.000 15.000 15,000 10.000 mum 10000 15,000 
total Weekly [menu 50,000 77‘500 77500 77,500 50,000 10,000 mow 75,000 75,000 70,000 55,000 $0,000 50 we 50.000 55,000 45,000 $11,000 

Pavmems: 

mnsxm, mm; ssaums 1500 A « » s‘oao - « 5,000 « ‘ » ~ » . 
Domw memo 10.000 » 5,000 . ~ . - . 4 15,000 , « w » 15,000 
5mm mm" , 45,000 A moon - ‘ - ‘ - ~ . 100,000 - w » 73000 
moum mason up V 100,000 $0.300 50900 ‘ ‘ , - ‘ « A 150,000 , - . - 150,000 
Crwnunmun Walesuumlx - « ‘ v x ‘ - » ~ V » - , ~ « 50,000 
halal Payments 17,500 145900 504000 115,000 < 5.000 . « » 5,000 . 265,000 § A - 290,009 

Amued uuuundm: Amuum (50,000) (127,500) (100,000) (137,500) (77,500) (11500) 57,500 142.509 217,500 212,509 341,500 "14500 202,500 251500 301509 351.500 111.500 

Assumgflom 

Deb" Card Auwuy wiil incvelse due \0 
mm: (aids bung shul dawn 

Pcny cm. Acxwlty wm inueasc an: In 
Cmm Cams 2mm; nun dawn

Case 17-14463-amc    Doc 64    Filed 07/06/17    Entered 07/06/17 14:05:37    Desc Main
 Document      Page 15 of 15


